PRINTED IN JAPAN
INMARSAT-C MOBILE EARTH STATION
FELCOM15
Your Local Agent/DealerYour Local Agent/Dealer
9-52 Ashihara-cho,9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, JapanNishinomiya, Japan
Telephone :Telephone : 0798-65-21110798-65-2111
faxfax 0798-65-42000798-65-4200::

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Antenna Unit IC-115 - 1
Terminal Unit IC-215 - 1
Distress Alert/
Received Call
Unit
IC-305 - 1
Alarm Unit IC-306 - 1
Junction Box IC-315 - 1 w/CP16-2501
CP16-02101 004-439-060 For 30 m cable, antenna unit
CP16-02111 004-439-070 For 50 m cable, antenna unit
CP16-02121 004-439-080
1 set
For 100 m cable, antenna unit
CP16-02300 000-043-433 1 set
CP16-02301 (for IC-215)*,
CP16-02302 (for keyboard)
CP16-02201 004-438-890 1 set For IC-305/306
TP5FBAW-5DFBB 000-146-250 30 m antenna cable
8D-FB-CV 000-117-599 50 m antenna cable
Installation
Materials
12D-SFA-CV 000-138-866
1
100 m antenna cable
Accessories FP16-00600 000-043-434 1 set Mini keyboard (BTC-5100C), FD (FP16-00601)
Spare Parts SP16-01301 004-439-370 1 set Fuse
Optional Supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
FD-ROM 16-5-0164 004-438-920 1 set
GPS Receiver OP16-24 004-438-940 1 set
EGC Printer PP-505 - 1
Printer PP-510 - 1 w/CP16-01200
AC/DC Power Supply Unit  PR-240-CE - 1 w/CP24-00151
000-560-452 For junction box, 10m
000-103-868 For junction box, 20m
000-103-869 For junction box, 30m
000-132-829 For junction box, 40m
5-pair cable
CO-SPEVV-
SB-C 0.2x5P
000-132-828
1
For junction box, 50m
 iv
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
Printer*
PP-510
ANTENNA
UNIT
IC-115
TERMINAL UNIT
IC-215
JUNCTION
BOX
IC-315
Navigator
Distress Alert/
Received Call Unit
IC-305
SHIP'S MAINS
100/115/220/230 VAC
1φ, 50/60 Hz
: Standard Supply
: Option
: User Supply
SHIP'S MAINS
24 VDC
AC/DC Power Supply Unit
PR-240-CE
Alarm Unit
IC-306
Distress Message Controller
DMC-5
Personal
Computer
(PC/AT compatibility)
EGC Printer*
PP-505
Shipboard LAN (Ethernet)
GPS receiver
OP16-24
Mini Keyboard
DGPS
Antenna unit
Other units PROTECTED FROM WEATHER
EXPOSED TO WEATHER
CATEGORY OF UNITS
*Mandatory for EGC operation as required by IMO Res. A. 664 (16).
SHIP'S MAINS
24 VDC
Printer
 1
1. MOUNTING THE UNIT
1.1 Antenna Unit
Mounting Location
• Mount the omnidirectional antenna unit high atop a mast clear of stays and the turning

Type: OP16-24
Code No.: 004-438-940
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Connector assy. 51065-0700-PHR7-L040 000-146-174 1 w/PH-7P
GPS receiver board GN-79L5A-N 000-146-179 1
Connector assy. H.FL-2LP-FHSB-A (100) 000-146-259 1 Mini pin
Pan head screw M2x4 000-803-232 2
Note: Use antistatic groves to treat items.
1. Attach connector assemblies (51065/0700-PHR7-L040 and H.FL-2LP-FHSB-A (100)) to
the GPS receiver board (GN-79L5A-N).
1. Attach the connector at right angle.
    If not, connector pins may be bent.
2. After connecting connector assemblies, the load
    on their cables should be as below.
less than 2.94N (300gf)
less than 2.94N (300gf)
less than 9.8N (1kgf)
How to treat connectors
Assembling GPS receiver
2. Unfasten 18 screws, six spacers, three nuts to remove the terminal unit cover.
4. INSTALLATION OF GPS RECEIVER (OPTION)
 21
Terminal unit, cover removed (1)
3. Remove the coaxial cable from J5 on RF CON/CPU Board (16P0208A).
Terminal unit, cover removed (2)
4. Unfasten the screw shown in above to remove the chassis from RF CON /CPU Board.
4. INSTALLATION OF GPS RECEIVER (OPTION)
 22
5. Fasten two pan head screws (M2x4, supplied with option kit) to fix GPS receiver board
to the chassis removed at step 4.
Torque
0.14 + 0.01N m
(1.42 + 0.14kgf cm)
Connect to J5 on RF CON/CPU Board.
Connect to J4 on RF CON/CPU Board.
Connect to J8 on RF CON/CPU Board.
Fixing GPS receiver board
6. Fasten the screw (removed at step 4) to remount the chassis on RF CON/CPU Board.
4. INSTALLATION OF GPS RECEIVER (OPTION)
 23
7. Reattach the coaxial cable (removed at step 3) to J5.
8. Attach the connector 51065-0700-PHR7-L040 to J8 on RF CON/CPU Board.
16P0208A
16P0209
J8
J5
J4
51065-0700-PHR7-L040
H.FL-2LP-FHSB-(A)
Fix this connector cable with two clamps.
Terminal unit, cover removed (3)
9. Attach the connector H.FL-2LP-FHSB-A (100) to J4 on RF CON/CPU Board, and then
fix it with the clamp near J4.
10. Reassemble the terminal unit.
 24
5. CHANGING SHIP’S MAINS
SPECIFICATIONS
The power supply PR-240-CE (option) is shipped with 220 VAC (200-230 VAC) setting. If
the ship’s mains is 100 VAC – 115 VAC, change the top connection and terminal connection
as follows.
Ship’s mains Tap connection Terminal board
connection # 1& #2 Power supply label
100-115 VAC SEL 115 V b 100-115 VAC 2.3-2.0A
1φ 50/60 kHz
200-230 VAC SEL 230 V a 200-230 VAC 1.15-1.0 A
1φ 50/60 kHz
1